
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
Marketing Business Unit 

Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 
San Ramon, CA  94583 
Tel (925) 790-6506 
cmacleod@chevron.com 

July 18, 2013 
 
Alameda County Health Care Services 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
 
Re: Former Chevron Service Station 209339 

 5940 College Avenue 
 Oakland, California 

ACEH Case RO0000466 
 
I accept the Response to Technical Comments and Work Plan Addendum. 
 
I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in this document.  The information included 
is accurate to the best of my knowledge, and appears to meet local agency and Regional Board 
guidelines.  This Response to Technical Comments and Work Plan Addendum was prepared by 
Conestoga Rovers & Associates, upon whose assistance and advice I have relied. 
 
This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and 
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
 
 
Attachment:  Response to Technical Comments and Work Plan Addendum 
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July 18, 2013 Reference No. 311954 
 
 
 
Mr. Mark Detterman 
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, California  94502 
 
Re: Response to Technical Comments and  

Work Plan Addendum 
 Former Chevron Service Station 209339 
 5940 College Avenue 
 Oakland, California 

ACEH Case RO0000466 
 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 
 
Conestoga--Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Response to Technical Comments and 
Work Plan Addendum for the site referenced above (Figure 1) on behalf of Chevron 
Environmental Management Company (Chevron).  This letter provides responses to technical 
comments outlined in a letter from Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) dated 
June 18, 2013 (Attachment A), and a work plan addendum as requested by ACEH. 
 
 
Technical Comment 1a:  Proposed Soil Boring Location 
“…requests the bore be located immediately adjacent to the presumed former underground storage tank 
(UST) locations rather than as depicted between the USTs and dispenser.” 
 
As shown on the revised Figure 2, the location of the proposed soil boring will be moved west 
so that it is adjacent to the former USTs.  The final location will be determined in the field after a 
subsurface utility locate has been preformed to ensure the boring location is a minimum of 5 
feet from any subsurface utilities.  
 
Technical Comment 1b:  Soil Sampling 
“…ACEH requests the soil sample be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, 
TPH as diesel, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and MTBE.” 
 
The request has been noted and the soil sample will be analyzed for the additional constituents 
listed above in addition to naphthalene. 
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Technical Comment 1c:  Vapor Intrusion Sub--Slab Sampling 
“…Because indoor and outdoor vapor sampling protocols were not attached to the work plan, please 
forward a copy of the protocols that include the precautions to be taken with the collection of indoor vapor 
samples (chemical product inventory, etc.)….” 
“…that if TO--15 is used to analyze for naphthalene, passive samplers should also be used to confirm the 
results (DTSC, Appendix E), and specifies tubing type due to selective absorption of naphthalene by 
standard tubing (among other items).” 
 
Indoor air sampling will be conducted in an environment that is representative of normal use 
by the occupants.  Any heating or cooling systems will be operated normally.  As commonly 
acknowledged, numerous sources for petroleum related chemicals exist in normal living spaces.  
The presence of these sources may contribute to indoor air sampling results and make it 
difficult to determine whether chemicals detected in indoor air are present due to vapor 
transport from the subsurface or from other potential sources.  In order to address this issue, a 
survey of the two suites containing sub-slab sampling locations will be performed prior to 
conducting indoor air sampling.  An inventory of potential VOC contributors will be noted 
using the California Environmental Protection Agency and Department of Toxic Substances 
Control’s Vapor Intrusion Guidance Document – Final, October 2011, Appendix L, Building Survey 
Form.  At the discretion of the tenant, significant potential sources may be removed prior to 
indoor air sampling. 
 
Outdoor (ambient) air samples will be collected simultaneously with the indoor air samples in 
the upwind direction of the suites, approximately 5 to 15 feet from the building.  Background 
samples are used to determine if the chemicals of concern are present in the ambient 
environment, and if present, whether they may be contributing to any indoor concentrations. 
 
Final placement of the indoor and outdoor ambient air samples is dependent upon the layout of 
the individual suites, discussion with the tenants, and will be determined in the field. 
 
Teflon tubing will be used to collect the sub--slab vapor samples to avoid selective absorption of 
naphthalene.  Additionally, at least one vapor sample collected for TO--15 analysis will also be 
verified using TO--17.  The TO--17 sample will be collected using laboratory supplied 60 cc 
syringe to draw a measured volume of air through a sorbent tube.  The TO--17 sample will then 
be shipped under chain of custody protocols with the other TO--15 samples to Eurofins Air 
Toxics laboratory in Folsom, California for chemical analysis. 
 
CRA and Chevron currently do not have an access agreement in place with San Francisco 
Property Management to conduct the proposed work.  A draft access agreement was sent via 
certified mail on June 21, 2013.  As of July 10, 2013, CRA has not received a response or a signed 
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certified mail confirmation.  CRA will update ACEH on the status of the access agreement 
periodically and will schedule the work as soon as the agreement is signed by both parties. 
 
 
Please contact Brian Silva at (916) 889--8908 if you have any questions or need any additional 
information. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CONESTOGA--ROVERS & ASSOCIATES 
 

  
 
Brian Silva Greg Barclay, PG 6260 
 
BS/de/7 
Encl. 
 
Figure 1 Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 Site Plan 
 
Attachment A ACWD Correspondence 
 
cc: Ms. Carryl Macleod, Chevron (electronic copy only) 

Mr. Donald Sweet, San Francisco Property MGMT 
Mr. Patrick Elwood, College Square Associates 
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figure 1

VICINITY MAP
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 209339

5940 COLLEGE AVENUE

311954-2012.3(DETT007)GN-WA001 JUL 12/2013

0 625 1250ft 0



RETAIL/COMMERCIAL

RESIDENCE

COLLEGE AVENUE
UNITED PRESBYTERIAN

CHURCH

1 STORY COMMERCIAL SPACE

(FORMER SHEAFF'S GARAGE)APPROXIMATE
LOCATION OF
UST REMOVAL AREA

FORMER

GARAGE
AND

SERVICE
BUILDING

USTS

SI
D

EW
AL

K
PA

R
KI

N
G

 L
AN

E

SIDEWALK

SIDEWALK

SI
D

EW
AL

K

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

G

G

G

G

G

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

SA
N

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

BUILDING

PA
R

KI
N

G
 L

AN
E

RETAIL / COMMERCIAL

BUILDING
GYM

DRIVEWAY

PARKING LANE

RESIDENCE RESIDENCE RESIDENCE

OPEN AREA
STORAGE / PARKING

STAUDER AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE

RESIDENTIAL / RETAIL

BARCLAY'S
RESTAURANT / PUB

OFFICE

ABOVE GARAGE AND BARCLAY'S

BELOW GROUND
PARKING AREA

FORMER

SD
 9

0"
 R

C
P

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

8"
 W

STAIRS TO
UPPERSTAIRS TO

LOWER LEVEL
LEVEL

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

E

E

E

E

SAN

SAN

SAN

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

SD
 2

4"
 R

C
P

16
" W

G G G

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

T

T T T T T T

E

E

E

E

E

E

W W W W

T T T
STM

SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN

T

E E E E

G G G

G

FORMER SUBSURFACE
PRODUCT LINE

(UNDERLYING CONCRETE PAD

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
FORMER FUEL DISPENSER

42"X42" REMOVED 08/27/02)

SUMP
PUMP

ACCESS FORMER
DISPENSER

ISLAND

FORMER
STATION
BUILDINGMW-2

MW-1

SB-1

SB-3

SB-2

SB-4

MW-1

MW-3

MW-2

PW-1HB-1 B18

B17

B15B14

B19

B11

B13B3

HB-6

B1
OE-3

OE-1B23
B10

B22

B2

OE-5

OE-4

EX-1
OE-2

B21
B9

HB-5

B8

HB-4 HB-3

EX-3
B7 B19

B24
EX-2

B20

figure 2
SITE PLAN

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 20-9339
5940 COLLEGE AVENUE

311954-2012.3(DETT007)GN-WA002 JUL 12/2013

LEGEND

ELECTRICAL LINE

SOIL BORING LOCATION

BASEMAP MODIFIED FROM DRAWING PROVIDED BY GETTLER RYAN, INC.

FORMER SHEAFF MONITORING WELL LOCATION
MW-1

SB-1

MW-1

0 10 30ft

E

SAN

STM

G

W

FORMER CHEVRON MONITORING WELL LOCATION

SANITARY SEWER LINE
STORM DRAIN LINE
GAS LINE
WATER LINE

T TELECOMMUNICATIONS LINE

FORMER SHEAFF SOIL BORING LOCATIONHB-1

PROPOSED SUB-SLAB VAPOR POINT
PROPOSED SOIL BORING



311954-DETTERMAN-7 

 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

ACWD CORRESPONDENCE 
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